need for additional loan loss provisions, but will instead mitigate the increased
liquidity risk that has temporarily arisen for the customers. Customers who
declared that the application for amortisation exemption was a result of loss
of income due to the coronavirus pandemic are managed by SBAB’s insolvency
team to further assess if the amortisation exemptions are to be classified as
forbearance measures in accordance with the current accounting standard
and capital requirements regulations. All customers granted amortisation
exemptions in accordance with the Swedish FSA’s guidelines were deemed cre-
ditworthy. However, amortisation exemptions on consumer loans are regarded
as an indication of increased credit risk, in accordance with the accounting
standard.

3)   The loan-to-value ratio is defined as the size of a loan in relation to the market value of pledged
collateral. The reported average is the weighted average. Where applicable, the calculation takes
into consideration contributory factors such as guarantees and the collateral’s lien priority. SBAB
verifies property values on a regular basis. For residential properties and tenant-owners’ rights, the
property value is verified at least every third year.

Scenario 1 (45%) Scenario 2 (25%) Scenario 3 (15%) Scenario 4 (15%)

Factors 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

GDP1) 2.3% 2.4% 2.1% 3.1% 4.1% 3.0% -6.2% 3.1% 3.8% -2.1% -1.9% 1.3%

Repo rate 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 1.1% 1.2% 1.2%

Unemployment 8.9% 8.1% 7.6% 8.7% 7.2% 6.4% 11.2% 11.1% 9.8% 9.4% 10.0% 10.3%

House prices, Δ +1.9% -0.9% -2.2% +2.2% -0.8% -2.1% -10.4% -12.2% -3.4% -15.4% -15.3% -16.0%

Prices of tenant-owners’ rights, Δ +2.6% -2.31% -3.6% +2.6% -2.3% -3.5% -11.8% -14.8% -6.2% -20.0% -28.6% -15.4%

Property prices, Δ +2.3% +3.6% +2.4% +2.5% +3.5% 2.6% -6.4% -11.1% -4.8% -11.3% -23.6% -17.2%

ECL 77 mnkr 78 mnkr 162 mnkr 550 mnkr

Weighted ECL2) 161 mnkr

1) Not included in the ECL calculation

2) Of which, SEK 143 million was attributable to lending to the public and SEK 17 million to off-balance-sheet items linked to loan commitments and building credits.

Sensitivity analysis of forward-looking information

Note 4 Net credit losses, Cont.

SBAB Interim Report Jan–Mar 202128

Notes

Note 5 Lending to the public

GROUP

SEK million 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2020 31 Mar 2020

Opening balance, per year 422,835 383,807 383,807

New lending for the period 25,070 95,138 18,538

Amortisation, repayments –14,431 –56,082 –13,008